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RESOLUTION

Econg) J:

On August 31,2017, Accused Julito D. Vitriolo, through
counsel, filed a Motion to Quash Information and/ or Dismiss
and to Re-examine the Court's Findings of Probable Cause! on
the following grounds:

1. There is gross violation of Accused' constitutional
right to speedy disposition of the case / s by the
inordinate delay committed by the Ombudsman

1 Motion to Quash Information and/or Dismiss and to Re-Examine the Honorable Court's Findings of
Probable Cause in Both Cases that may Eventually Cause Dismissal of Both Cases and Thus Avoid
Protracted Trial. dated August 29,2017 and filed on August 31,2017.
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who, as a consequence, was necessarily deemed
ousted of its jurisdiction/ authority to have so filed
these two (2) Informations. He argues that the
private complainant filed the complaint-affidavit on
May 19, 2011 and the same complaint was
persistently filed on June 30, 2015. When the
Informations were filed on August 14, 201 7, the
accused avers that 6 years and 3 months already
lapsed. Also, he points out that as early as 2007, the
Office of the Ombudsman was already notified about
the infraction through the COA Audit Observation
Memorandum.

2. The accusatorial facts in both SB-17 -CRM-1568 and
SB-l 7-CRM-1569 do not constitute an offense of
Section 3(a) and (e), R.A. No.3019 grossly violative of
Accused' constitutional and statutory right to be
informed of the nature of accusations / charges
against him. Accused states that the Informations

i contained conclusions of law and not facts with the
added allegation of allegedly permitting PLM to issue
TORs to graduates of the suspended program.

3. The re-examination of the Court's findings of
probable cause may eventually cause the dismissal
of these cases both of which hinge upon an alleged
inducement, influence via the alleged verbal
permission by the accused to the PLM to issue those
transcript of records (TOR) and Diplomas - not a
modicum of evidence of which appears in the
records.

On September 4,2017, he filed a Supplement/ Addcridurnv
to the Motion to Quash wherein he stated that there are
pertinent findings in support of the ground of inordinate delay,
specifically found in the Decision of the Court of Appeals, to wit:

"It was error for the Office of the Ombudsman
to hold that (itwas only on 11 July 2014) around four
years after the complainant had written his request
of 21 May 2010 and three years after his complaint
of 19 May 2011 had beenfiled before this Office and
evaluated for mediation} did the respondent reply to
the complainant.' The letter of petitioner dated July

2 Supplement/Addendum to the Motion to Quash the Two Informations and/or Dismiss Said Two
Cases, dated September 1; 2017 and filed on September 4,2017.
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11, 2014 clearly states that it pertains to the letter
of respondent dated June 30, 2014, xxx."(p.19, CA-
G.R. SP No. 149063 Court of Appeals Decision dated
17 August 2017, Vitriolo v. Oliver Felix)

Accused reiterates that the accusations do not constitute
an offense and there is lack of probable cause.

In its Consolidated Comment! Opposition>, the plaintiff
maintains that:

1. There is no inordinate delay in the resolution of the
11 complaint filed against the accused. The plaintiff

explains that on June 21, 2011, the Office' of the
Ombudsman evaluated the May 19, 2011
complaint and referred it for mediation. On the
August 9, 2011 mediation conference, it was
agreed that the CHED, through its Executive
Director Vitriolo, act on the submissions and issue
the sanctions of PLM for it to cease and desist all
academic programs and failure to act will revive
the complaint against Executive Director Vitriolo,
Later, it was found that the CHED did not act on
the violations of PLM thus, the filing of another
complaint-affidavit on June 30, 2015 for the
inaction of accused based on the August 9, 2011

. .
agreement.

On December 29, 2016, the Office of the
Ombudsman issued a Joint Order finding probable
cause to indict accused. Plaintiff argues that this
was based on the June 30,2015 complaint and not
on the May 19, 2011 complaint. Hence, the
counting of the period should start from June 30,
2015.

2. The accusatorial facts constitute an offense of
Sections 3(a) and (e) of R.A. No. 3019. The
Informations are sufficient and state the crime for
violation of said sections of R.A. No. 3019.

3. A re-examination of the existence of probable
cause is now prohibited under the Revised
Guidelines for Continuous Trial of Criminal Cases

3 Consolidated Comment/Opposition, dated Septcmber j L 2017 and filed on the same date.
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(A.M.No. lS-06-10-SC). The issue has also been
mooted when the Court already issued a warrant
of arrest against the accused.

Accused Vitriolo then filed an Urgent Manifestation with
i Leave of Court+ attaching the latest resolution of the Supreme

Court in People v. Sandiqanbauanr which states that the
Sandiganbayan did not err or commit grave abuse of discretion
in ruling that the period of five years and eight months to
complete the preliminary investigation violated the rights of the
accused to the speedy disposition of cases against them. In the
said case, there was an unexplained inactivity of about three
years in the conduct of preliminary investigation. Accused
argues that even if a motion for determination ofprobable cause
is a prohibited pleading, the Court's duty to dismiss or issue a
warrant upon a re-evaluation of its findings of probable cause
is abrogated. He also argues that when the first complaint was
filed and the same facts were made known to the Office of the
Ombudsman, the latter should have .then and there issued the
resolution and filed the Information.

This case stemmed from a Complaint-Affidavit filed by
OliverB. Felix, former faculty member of the Collegeof Physical
Education, Recreation and Sports of PLM against accused
Vitriolo, Executive Director of the Commission on Higher
Education (CHED). He alleged that accused Vitriolofailed to act
on his submissions and representations on May 21 and June
29 of 2010. His representations were regarding the alleged
illegal programs of the Pamantasan ng Lungsod ng Maynila
(PLM). According to the complainant, his May 21, 2010 letter
contained his request for a certification that PLM is not
authorized or deputized by the CHED to implement the
Expanded Tertiary Education Equivalency Accreditation
Program (ETEEAP)pursuant to Executive Order No. 330, series
of 1996. He also alleged that accused Vitriolo made a deal with
the Acting University Legal Counsel of PLMthat he would not
issue a citation against the infractions of PLM. He again wrote
the accused a letter dated June 29,2010. He said that this was
also not acted upon by the accused.

4 Accused Vitriolo's Urgent Manifestation [With Leave of the Honorable Court] [Re: Prosecution's
Comment] Submitting Lates Resolution of the Supreme Court, dated September 15, 2017 and filed on
September 18, 2017.
5 G.R. Nos. 231469-70, August 2, 2017.
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The following events then followed:

Date OMB Action on the Case/Case Event
5/19/2011 Complainant Oliver B. Felix filed a

Complaint-Affidavit with the OMB against
Accused-respondent Vitriolo

6/28/2011 The Office of the University Legal Counsel
of PLM submitted to the Board of Regents
its recommendations Re: Administrative
Cases on NCPE and Expanded Tertiary
Education Equivalency Accreditation
Program (ETEEAP).

7/21/2011 OMB issued a Notice of Mediation
Conference

8/09/2011 Mediation Conference attended by the
Complainant, Geraldine V. Bacani
(representative of Accused) and Mediator
Blesilda Servando

9/09/2011 Private complainant wrote a letter to
accused expressing his expectation that
accused and CHED comply with the
agreement and otherwise, he would seek
recourse from some other higher body

9/22/2011 Accused replied in a letter stating that after
the mediation, he directed the concerned
offices to provide an update on the actions
taken on the communications of
complainant dated May 21, 2010 and June
29,2010. He also stated that these offices
are reviewing the documents and a staff
was assigned to gather documents from
PLM and COA.

6/30/2014 Complainant sent a letter to the accused
with a caption "Notice of Impending Legal
Action"

7/02/2014 Accused received the letter of Complainant
7/11/2014 Accused replied to the complainant stating

that the person assigned to check on the
concerns already retired without turning
over the result of the fact-finding
investigation and that he required the
concerned officials to provide updates on
the matter. Accused said that he will
furnish the complainant with the updates.
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11/14/2014 Clarificatory hearings at the OMB
to

12/16/2014 The University and Board Secretary of PLM
submitted pertinent documents to the OMB
in compliance with the latter's Order dated
November 14,2014.

6/30/2015 Complainant filed another complaint with
the OMBstating among others that
accused did not comply with the agreement

9/03/2015 OMBrequired the accused-respondent to
file his counter-affidavit

9/15/2015 Accused-responden t filed a motion for
extension of time

10/12/2015 Accused-respondent filed his Counter-
Affidavit

12/29/2016 Joint Resolution of the OMBfinding
probable cause

1/04/2017 Ombudsman Morales approved the Joint
Resolution

1/10/2017 MR of Accused-respondent
3/29/2017 oME Order denying the MR
4/06/2017 Ombudsman Morales approved the Order
8/14/2017 Filing of the Informations

In two Informations filed before this Court on August 14,
2017, accused Julito D. Vitriolo ("accused Vitriolo")was charged
with violation of Sections 3 (a) and (e)of Republic Act No. 3019,
as amended, otherwise known as the Anti-Graft and Corrupt
Practices Act.

RULING

A. Inordinate Delay

This ground is not one of the grounds cited in Sec. 3, Rule
117.6 However, it could be argued that the motion. filed by the

6 Sec. 3, Rule 117, Rules of Court provides:
(a) That the facts charged do not constitute an offense;
(b) That the court trying the case has no jurisdiction over the offense charged;
(c) That the court trying the case has no jurisdiction over the person of the accused;
(d) That the officer who filed the information had no authority to do so;
(e) That it does not conform substantially to the prescribed form;
(f) That more than one offense is charged except when a single punishment for various offenses

is prescribed by law;
(g) That the criminal action or liability has been extinguished;
(h) That it contains averments which, if true, would constitute a legal excuse or justification; and
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accused-movant is adequate since it is a Motion to
Dismiss/Quash Information. Moreover, the Supreme Court's
pronouncement in Torres v. Saridiqanbauan' is relevant. It ruled
that Section 3, par. (d) of Rule 117 may be invoked in arguing
that the Ombudsman had no more authority to file the
Informations since petitioner's rights to speedy disposition of
cases and to due process were violated. Inordinate delay can
then be a ground to quash an Information if and when the
accused-movant can show that the Ombudsman already lost its
authority to file the Information before this Court.

In People v. Sandiganbayan (Fifth Divisions', the Supreme
Court laid down the factors to be considered in the
determination of whether there is inordinate delay. It said:

The concept of speedy disposition is relative orflexible.
A mere mathematical reckoning of the time involved is
not sufficient. Particular regard must be taken of the
facts and circumstances peculiar to each case. Hence)
the doctrinal rule is that in the determination of
whether that right has been violated, the factors that
may be considered and balanced are as follows: (1)
the length of delay; (2) the reasons for the delay; (3)
the assertion or failure to assert such right by the
accused; and (4) the prejudice caused by the delay.

i Length and Reason for the Delay. In the determination of
whether inordinate delay exists, mere delay in the preliminary
investigation is not enough. The delay must be for a
considerable length of time and without any justifiable reason.
And in applying the test in this case, the timeline above must
be considered based on the records submitted before the Court
to date.

The Office of the Ombudsman, as the "protector of the
people", was conceived by the framers of the Constitution to
ensure the accountability of all public officials. The only tool
that any public official has against the said powerful office is
his or her right to invoke his or her constitutional rights
including the right to the speedy disposition of cases against
him/her. Thus, once a complaint is lodged with the Office of

(i) That the accused has been previously convicted or acquitted of the offense charged, or the
case against him was dismissed or otherwise terminated without his express consent.

7 G.R. Nos. 221562-69, October 5, 2016.
B C.R. Nos. 199151-56, July 25, 2016.
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the Ombudsman, the clock ticks and it is burdened to dispose
of the case with dispatch.

In this case however, the reckoning of whether there was
inordinate delay committed by the Office of the Ombudsman
cannot be the date of filing of the first complaint on May 19,
2011. Moreover, the period when the parties entered into an
amicable settlement facilitated by a mediator should also not be
counted in the determination of the period of delay.

A perusal of the May 19, 2011 complaint-affidavit shows
that it dealt solely with the alleged administrative infractions of
accused Vitriolo, specifically violation of Section 5 of R.A. No.
6713. Perhaps it is for this reason that the Office of the
Ombudsman facilitated the settlement of the dispute between
the complainant and herein Accused.

It is, therefore, fair to exclude in the determination of
inordinate delay the following periods: (a) time devoted solely to
the resolution of the administrative cases, and (b) time spent in

i amicably settling the differences between the parties.

The appropriate date of reckoning for purposes of
determination of inordinate delay is therefore June 30, 2015
when the complaint for criminal action was filed. The Court
believes that there is no inordinate delay incurred by the Office
of the Ombudsman in the conduct of preliminary investigation
of the instant cases against the accused and considers the
reason for the delays acceptable considering the volume of cases
and documents submitted to and handled by said Office. In fact,
after the complaint was filed on June 30, 2015, accused
contributed to the delay in the resolution of the case before the
Office of the Ombudsman because he sought for the extension
of time to file his counter-affidavit. Records show that he was
able to do so more than a month after the OMB required him to
file the same. After the submission of the said counter-affidavit,
it took the Office of the Ombudsman around 1 year and 3
months to issue its Joint Resolution finding probable cause to
indict the accused with violation of Sections 3(a) and (e) of R.A.
No. 3019. This resolution was approved by the Ombudsman
with dispatch. Accused filed a Motion for Reconsideration of the
OMB Resolution which was resolved after two months. This
Order was likewise approved by the Ombudsman with dispatch.
The Informations were then filed before this Court four months
later as shown in the table below:
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Date Event
6/30/2015 Complainant filed another complaint with

the OMB stating among others that
accused did not comply with the agreement

9/03/2015 OMB required the accused-respondent to
file his counter-affidavit

9/15/2015 Accused -responden t filed a motion for
extension of time

10/12/2015 Accused -responden t filed his Counter-
Affidavit

12/29/2016 Joint Resolution of the OMB finding
pro bable cause

1/04/2017 Ombudsman Morales approved the Joint
Resolution

1/10/2017 MR of Accused-respondent
3/29/2017 OMB Order denying the MR
4/06/2017 Ombudsman Morales approved the Order
8/14/2017 Filing of the Informations

Assertion of the Right and the Prejudice Caused by the
Delay. The right to the speedy disposition of cases must also be
invoked and the prejudice on the part of the accused by the
delay attributable to the prosecution must also be shown.

Considering the finding of this Court of the absence of
unreasonable delay, the invocation of accused-movant of his
constitutional right at this stage of the criminal prosecution
although timely is of no moment. Moreover, since the delay is
not unreasonable, it cannot also be held that the accused was
prejudiced.

B. Sufficiency of the Information

Accused Vitriolo argues that the Informations merely
copied the verbatim wordings of the law, i.e., charging the
accused to have allegedly influenced, seduced and persuaded
the PLM in issuing the transcript of records. He said that these
are not facts but mere conclusions of law. He said that by
adding the phrase "verbally permitting" in the Information did
not cure its infirmity showing that it charges no offense. He also
argues that SB-17-CRM-1568 necessarily includes the offense
as charged in SB-17-CRM-1569, and vice versa, thus, the
presence of double jeopardy and duplicity of offenses for the
same accusatorial facts.
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In order to rule on a motion to quash alleging that the facts
charged do not constitute an offense, the Court has ample
discretion to examine the Information and determine its
sufficiency. In the instant cases, the Court agrees with the
prosecution that the essential elements of the offenses are
sufficiently alleged in the two Informations.

The offenses involved in the instant cases are for violation
of Sections 3 (e)and (a) of R.A.No. ~019.

1. On Section 3 re) of Republic Act No. 3019

The elements of Section 3 (e)of Republic Act No. 3019 are:

1.the offender is a public officer;
2. the act was done in the discharge of the public

officer's official, administrative or judicial
functions;

3. the act was done through manifest partiality,
evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable
negligence; and

4. the public officercaused any undue injury to any
party, including the Government, or gave any
unwarranted benefits, advantage or prefererice.?

The relevant portions of the allegations in the Information,
which the accused pointed out as not constitutive of an offense,
read as follows:

8B-l 7 -CRM-1568

"That on 1 June 2010, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Metro Manila, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused
JULITO VITRIOLO Y DUPRA, a high-ranking public
officer, being then Executive Director IV of the
Commission on Higher Education (CHED) vested with the
power and authority to implement and monitor tertiary
education programs, in such capacity and taking
advantage of his office, acting with evident bad faith and
manifest partiality and! or gross inexcusable negligence,
did then and there willfully, unlawfully and criminally
permit verbally the Pamantasan ng Lungsod ng Maynila
(PLM), through its Acting University Legal Counsel
Gladys France J. Palarca to issue transcripts of record to

9Sison v. People, G.R. Nos. 170339 and 170398-403, March 9, 2010, 614 SeRA 670, 679.
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its graduates, which the PLM and its officials
implemented as in fact it issued transcripts of record and
diplomas to said graduates even as the accused had prior
knowledge, by virtue of his official functions and
responsibilities, that as early as September 2008 the
President of the PLMhas suspended the Memorandum of
Agreement between PLM and the National College of
Physical Education (NCPE) that offered programs of
Bachelor of Science and Masteral degrees in Physical
Education, and that, as of 2009, the NCPE, which
changed its name to Integrated College of Physical
Education and Sports (ICPES),was no longer in the list
of the CHEDas among the institutions of higher learning
in the National Capital Region, thereby giving
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to the
PLMand the NCPE/ICPES, as well as some graduates of
the said programs, and causing undue injury to the
government and damage to the quality of tertiary
education.

This Court finds the averments in the Information in SB-
17-CRM-1568 sufficient. They state explicitly and directly every
fact and circumstance necessary to constitute the offense
charged. The motion to quash and/ or dismiss must then fail.

The test for the correctness of the ground under Section
3(a) of Rule 117, that the facts charged do not constitute an
offense, is the sufficiency of the averments in the information;
that is, whether the facts alleged, if hypothetically admitted,
would establish the essential elements of the offense as defined
by law without considering matters aliunde.iv

2. On Section 3 ra) of Republic Act No. 3019

The second charge against accused Vitriolo is based on the
same set of facts in the other Information, i.e., allegedly because
he persuaded, induced and/ or influenced the PLM and its
officials to cause the issuance of transcripts of record and
diplomas in violation of the suspension order issued by the PLM
President and CHED rules. He allegedly verbally permitted the
Acting University Legal Counsel of PLM to issue the transcripts
of record to the graduates of the suspended program of
education, allegedly committed as follows:

10 Pob!ete, eta!. v. Sandoval, et al., G.R. No. 150610, March 25, 2004.
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SB-17-CRM-1569

"That on 1 June 2010, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Metro Manila, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court,
accused JULITO VITRIOLO Y DUPRA, a high-ranking
public officer, being then Executive Director IV of the
Commission on Higher Education (CHED) vested with
the power and authority to implement and monitor
tertiary education programs, and by virtue of his official
functions and responsibilities as Executive Director IV,
the accused knew full (sic) well that in September 2008,
upon the recommendation of the Commission on Audit,
the President of the Pamantasan ng Lungsod ng
Maynila (PLM) had suspended the Memorandum of
Agreement between PLM and the National College of
Physical Education (NCPE) that offered programs for
Bachelor of Science and Masteral degrees in Physical
Education, and that, as of 2009, the NCPE, which had
changed its name to Integrated College of Physical
Education and Sports (ICPES), was no longer in the list
of the CHED of higher institutions of learning in the
National Capital Region, did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and criminally persuade, induce and! or
influence the PLM and its. officials to cause the
issuance of transcripts of record and diplomas, in
violation of the said suspension order issued by the
PLM President and the policy, rules and regulations of
the CHED on accreditation of tertiary educational
institutions, by verbally permitting the PLM, through
its Acting University Legal Counsel Gladys France J.
Palarca, to issue said transcripts of record to graduates
of the suspended program of education, to the damage
and prejudice of the government and public interest.

i

The elements of Section 3 (a) of Republic Act No. 3019 are:

1. the offender is a public officer;
2. the offender persuades, induces, or influences

another public officer to perform an act or the
offender allows himself to be persuaded,
induced, or influenced to commit an act;

3. the act performed by the other public officer or
committed by the offender constitutes a
violation of rules and regulations duly
promulgated by competent authority or an
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offense in connection with the official duty of the
latter."!

Although the averments in the Information seem sufficient
since it contains the elements enumerated above, the Court,
after a close scrutiny of the records submitted to date, finds it
proper to dismiss the instant case for lack of another essential
element of the offense of violation of Section 3 (a) of R.A. No.
3019.

Section 3(a) of R.A. No. 3019 punishes a public officer who
persuades, induces, or influences another to perform an act
constituting a violation of rules and regulations or an offense in
connection with the official duties of the latter, as well as the
public officer who allowed himself to be persuaded, induced, or
influenced to commit such violation or offense. Moreover, there
must also be testimonial or documentary evidence showing that
there was remuneration or consideration. This' element is
essential whenever a violation of Sec. 3 (a), R.A. No. 3019 is
charged. The Supreme Court's discussion in Baviera v. Zoleta'?
lifting the Senate deliberations on R.A. No. 3019 is hereby
reproduced as follows:

"Senate deliberations (July 13, 1960)

Senator MARCOS. I see. Now, I come to the second most
important point. Is it true as charged that this bill does not
punish influence peddling which does not result in
remuneration, or rather in which remuneration cannot be
proved? I refer to Section 3, subsection (a), lines 10 to 13 on
page 2 of the bill. It is to be noted that this section reads, as
the first corrupt practice or act of a public official:

xxx xxx xxx

Now, suppose the influence that is extended to influence
another public official is for the performance of an act that is
not a crime like the issuance of license by the Monetary Board
(p. 226)

Senator TOLENTINO.I see. (p. 226)

Senator MARCOS.It is claimed and charged by observers that
this bill is deliberately watered down in order to save influence
peddlers who peddle their influence in the Monetary Board,
in the Reparations Commission, in government banks and the
like. I would like the author to explain the situation. (p. 226)

11Ampi/ v. The Honorable Office of the Ombudsman, et al., G.R.No. 192685, July 31, 2013.
12 G.l't No. 169098, October 12,2006,535 Phi!. 292-314.
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Senator TELENTINO(SIC).In the first place, I cannot conceive
of an influence peddler who acts gratis. The very term
"influence peddler" implies that there is something being sold,
that is, the influence. So that when we say influence peddler
who does not receive any advantage, that is incorisietency in
terms because that would apply to any congressman, for
instance, and precisely it was made clear during the debates
that if a congressman or senator tries to use influence in the
act of another by, let us say, trying to obtain a license for his
constituent, if he does not get paid for that he does not use
any irifluence. (p. 226)

xxx xxx xxx

Senator MARCOS. So, it is admitted by the author that the
lending or utilization of influence ... provided that there is
no proof that he has been given material remuneration is not
punished by this Act. (pp. 226-227)'

Senator TOLENTINO.No, the mere fact of having used one's
influence so long as it is not to induce the commission of a
criminal act would not be punished if there is no
consideration. It would not be graft. (p. 227)

Senator MARCOS.There is no proof of consideration because
that is one thing difficult to prove. (p. 227)

Senator TOLENTINO. If you say- there is no proof of
consideration, as far as the bill is concerned, there is no
offense. So, so long as there is no proof of the consideration
in the use of the influence, the offense is not committed under
the bill because that would not be graft.

Senator MARCOS.But we all admit that it is an immoral act
for a public official like the President, the Vice-President,
members of the Senate to unduly influence the members of
the Monetary Board even without remuneration and say, "You
better approve this license, this application of a million dollars
of my good friend and compadre Mr. Cheng Cheng Po" or
whatever he may be. But he does not receive any reward,
payment or remuneration for it. Under the bill, he can get
away with this act.

Senator TOLENTINO.If Your Honor considers it in that light,
I don't think that would constitute graft and I don't think that
would be included.

Senator MARCOS.But it is immoral.

Senator TOLENTINO. It may be so, but it depends on the
circumstances. But our idea, the main idea of the bill is to
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punish graft and corrupt practices. Not every act maybe, that
is improper would fall under the provision of the bill. (p. 227)

In this case, there is no proof of any consideration in the
use of the influence. It is not alleged in the Information. There
is no testimonial or documentary evidence to indicate or even
conclude that accused Vitriolo received any renumeration or
consideration. There is no showing that his act of allegedly
persuading, inducing and/ or influencing the PLM and its
officials was for or in view of a consideration. Criminal Case No.
SB-17-CRM-1569 against the accused must then be dismissed.

C. Re-examination of the Findings of Probable Cause
i

Accused Vitriolo claims that a re-examination of the
Court's findings of probable cause. may eventually cause the
dismissal of these cases both of which hinge upon an alleged
inducement, influence via the alleged verbal permission by the
accused to the PLM to issue those transcript of records (TOR)
and Diplomas - not a modicum of evidence of which appears in
the records.

The averments of the accused are devoid of merit. A motion
for determination of probable cause is undoubtedly a prohibited
pleading under the Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial of
Criminal Cases->. This is so because it is a constitutional
mandate for ajudge to make a determination of probable cause
for the issuance of a warrant of arrest, without need of a motion
from any of the parties. It is, therefore, for the same reason that
accused's Motion for a Re-examination of this Court's findings
of probable cause would be denied. In the Resolution dated
August 22, 2017, the Court already found that sufficient
grounds exist for the finding of probable cause for the purpose
of issuing a warrant of arrest against him. Considering,
however, that he had posted the required bond, the Court stated
that a warrant of arrest was no longer necessary.

The averment of the accused that a re-examination of the
finding should be made since not a modicum of evidence
appears in the records on the alleged inducement, influence via
the alleged verbal permission by the accused to the PLMto issue
transcript of records (TOR)and diplomas, is also bereft of merit.
It must also be pointed out that the absence or existence of
evidence proving the truth of the. allegations in the Information
are matters evidentiary in nature that must be threshed out in
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a full-blown trial. Facts which constitute the defense against the
charge under the Information must be presented and proven at
the trial.!" They are not proper grounds for a motion to quash
and matters of defen e cannot be proven during the hearing of
the motion to quash.

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the Motion to
Quash Information and / or Dismiss and to Re-Examine the
Honorable Court's Findings of Probable Cause in Both Cases
that may Eventually Cause Dismissal of Both Cases and Thus
Avoid Protracted Trial filed by accused Julito D. Vitriolo is
hereby partially GRANTED. Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-
1569 for Section 3 (a), R.A. No. 3019 against the accused is
DISMISSED. The Court proceedings shall continue in Case No.
SB-17-CRM-1568.

SO ORDERED.

Quezon City, Metro Manila, Philippines.

~~~
GERALDINE FAITH A. ECONG

Associate Justice

WE. CONCUR:

EFREN :t ~LA CRUZ
Associli~ustice

Chairperson

~eW~ %. ~~\.-----
~DG~RDO M. CALn(}NA

ssociate Justice

14 Soriano vs. People of the Philippines, GR. No. 159517-18, June 30, 2009 .

•


